regimes and that eiders normally do not dive in cur-
rents this fast. During these strong current regimes
observed on 6 March and 7 March 2003, our model
prediction of 1.21 m s–1 was just within 1 SD of the cur-
rent speed at which eiders returned to the water after
resting and digesting on the ice edge during peak cur-
rents (Fig. 4), although on average individuals did not
forage at current speeds over ~1.0 m s–1. This suggests
good support for the upper limits to profitability pre-
dicted by the energetic model. It is noteworthy that at
a slightly higher current speed of 1.3 m s–1, it is likely
that eiders are unable to maintain position during sur-
face swimming (Hawkins et al. 2000), which could also
pose an upper current speed limit to foraging.

These results indicate that fast current speeds can
reduce profitability and restrict the time available for

286

Table 2. Somateria mollissima sedentaria. Sensitivity analysis (±10%, ±50%) of per-
cent change (% Diff.) in energy estimates of surface costs, descent, foraging on the
bottom, ascent and intake rate on the predicted critical current speed at which net

energy gain over the dive cycle switches from positive to negative

Parameter +10% –10% +50% –50%
Current % Current % Current % Current %
speed Diff. speed Diff. speed Diff. speed Diff.
(m s–1) (m s–1) (m s–1) (m s–1)

Surface 1.18 2.81 1.25 3.55 1.08 11.1 1.45 19.7
Descent 1.20 0.83 1.22 0.83 1.16 4.13 1.27 4.96
Bottom 1.20 0.83 1.22 0.83 1.15 4.96 1.27 4.96
Ascent 1.17 3.30 1.25 3.30 1.04 14.0 1.44 19.0
Intake 1.28 5.79 1.15 4.96 1.48 22.3 0.40 66.9

Table 3. Somateria mollissima sedentaria. Sensitivity analysis (±10%, ±50%) of per-
cent change (% Diff.) in energy estimates surface costs, descent, foraging on the bot-
tom, ascent and intake rate on the predicted net energy gain per dive cycle at slack
current. The predicted energy gain and percent difference from baseline (3786 J) are

shown for each case

Paramater +10% –10% +50% –50%
Gain %  Gain %  Gain  %  Gain %
(%) Diff. (%) Diff. (%) Diff. (%) Diff.

Surface 3624 4.28 3948 4.28 2976 21.4 4597 21.4
Descent 3745 1.08 3828 1.11 3579 5.47 3993 5.47
Bottom 3659 3.35 3914 3.38 3150 16.8 4423 16.8
Ascent 3480 8.08 4093 8.11 2255 40.4 5318 40.5
Intake 4519 19.4 3054 19.33 7448 96.7 124 96.7

Heath & Gilchrist: Diving energetics in common eiders

foraging. This has important implications for balancing
energy budgets, particularly for eiders diving in sea ice
habitats in mid-winter. We discuss below the relative
influence of the various energetic parameters on the
results of the model, the possible role of physiological
and morphological constraints on diving in currents,
tradeoffs associated with resting on the ice, and poten-
tial implications of the non-linear relationship between
current speed and diving energetics for longer term
behavioural dynamics of foraging animals.

The relative importance of intake rate